Lighting Design Manufacturing Service
High Luminous Intensity
Based on Blue/Green : InGaN,  Red : AlGaInP technology
Wide viewing angle : 120°
Excellent performance and visibility
Suitable for all SMT assembly methods
IR reflow process compatible
Environmental friendly; RoHS compliance

X5~X6
Serial No.
Code Type Code Type Code Type Code Type Code Type
ET Edison Top LED 5050 5.0x5.0mm R Red 1 1pcs
A Amber(615nm)  3 3pcs
Y Yellow(590nm) A 0.5W
T True Green B 1W
B Blue
RTB RGB 3 chips
X7
Feature
Code Type
W White surface
B Black surface
D Black housing
Lighting Design Manufacturing Service
Copyright © 2012 Edison Opto Corporation. All right reserved. The information in this document is subject to change without notice. version : 2 4
Figure 1. PLCC 5050 series Dimension
LED Package Dimension and Polarity
Notes:
1. All dimensions are measured in mm.
2. Tolerance : ± 0.2 mm
Figure 2. PLCC 5050 series circuit diagram and recommended soldering pad
Polarity +
Housing
Lead Frame
Polarity  mark
< R / Y / A / T / B >
Lighting Design Manufacturing Service
Copyright © 2012 Edison Opto Corporation. All right reserved. The information in this document is subject to change without notice. version : 2 5
Absolute Maximum Ratings
The following table describe absolute maximum ratings of PLCC 5050 series.
Table 2. Absolute maximum ratings for PLCC 5050 series
Parameter Rating
(R)
Rating
(T) / (B) Unit Symbol
Forward Current 35 30 mA IF
Pulse Forward Current
(tp≤100μs, Duty cycle=0.25) 80 100 mA
Reverse Current (per die) 10 10 uA IR
Reverse Voltage 5 5 V VR
Power Dissipation 100 110 mW
LED Junction Temperature 115 oC TJ
Operating Temperature -30 ~ +85 oC
Storage Temperature -40 ~ +100 oC
Soldering Temperature 225~230 oC
Manual Soldering at 350oC(Max.) 3 Sec
Notes:
1. Proper current derating must be observed to maintain junction temperature below the maximum at all time.
2. LEDs are not designed to be driven in reverse bias.
3. tp: Pulse width time
Lighting Design Manufacturing Service
Copyright © 2012 Edison Opto Corporation. All right reserved. The information in this document is subject to change without notice. version : 2 6
The following table describes forward voltage of PLCC 5050 series.
Table 4 . Optical characteristics at IF=20mA/chip and Ta=25oC for PLCC 5050
Characteristic
Optical Characteristics
Note:
Luminous intensity is measured with an accuracy of ± 10%
Luminous Intensity Characteristic
The following table describes luminous intensity of PLCC 5050 series.
Table 3. Luminous intensity characteristics at IF=20mA/chip and Ta=25oC for PLCC 5050 series
Part Name Color
Luminous intensity(mcd) Luminous Flux
Typ.(lm)Min. Typ.
ET-5050R-331W Red
ZI 1,450
4.2 ~ 5.0
ZJ 1,750